In the Bank’s opinion, the application of IFRS 9 requires a change in the presentation and the scope of disclosures
concerning the area of financial instruments, including in the first year of application, when information about the

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish.
The only binding version is the original Polish version.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK HIPOTECZNY SA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(IN PLN ‘000)

 Page 19/98

opening balance and the restatements made is required. The Bank availed itself of the provisions of IFRS 9 concerning
exemption from the restatement of comparable data for earlier periods with regard to the changes resulting from
classification, measurement and impairment. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial
liabilities resulting from the application of IFRS 9 were recognized as part of the retained earnings in equity as at
1 January 2018.

4.5 RECONCILIATION OF THE ITEMS OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIONS BETWEEN IAS 39 AND
IFRS 9 AS AT 1 JANUARY 2018

Closing balance

as at

31.12.2017

under IAS 39

Classification

change

Measurement

change

Opening

balance as at

01.01.2018

under IFRS 9

ASSETS

Cash and balances with the Central Bank   561   -   -   561

Amounts due from banks   5,350   -   -   5,350

measured at amortized cost   5,350   -   -   5,350

Derivative hedging instruments   338   -   -   338

Securities   830,489   -   -   830,489

available for sale   830,489   (830,489)   -
measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income
   830,489   -   830,489

Loans and advances to customers at amortized cost   16,042,473   -   (14,498)   16,027,975

Intangible assets   5,584   -   -   5,584

Property, plant and equipment   570   -   -   570

Other assets   17,229   -   -   17,229

TOTAL ASSETS   16,902,594   -   (14,498)   16,888,096

LIABILIT IES AND EQUIT Y

Liabilities

Amounts due to banks   4,125,379   -   -   4,125,379

Derivative hedging instruments   217,777   -   -   217,777

Amounts due to customers   2,099   -   -   2,099

Mortgage covered bonds issued   8,883,213   -   -   8,883,213

Unsecured bonds issued   2,428,025   -   -   2,428,025

Other liabilities   17,441   -   -   17,441

Current income tax liabilities   3,507   -   -   3,507

Deferred income tax provision   3,237   -   (2,765)   472

Provisions   138   -   54   192

TOTAL LIABILITIES   15,680,816   -   (2,711)   15,678,105

Equity

Share capital   1,200,000   -   -   1,200,000

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (28,892)   -   -   (28,892)

Retained earnings   (749)   -   (11,787)   (12,536)

Net profit for the period   51,419   -   -   51,419

T OT AL EQUIT Y   1,221,778   -   (11,787)   1,209,991

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   16,902,594   -   (14,498)   16,888,096

The total impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 resulting from the change in the measurement of loans and
advances to customers of PLN 14,498 thousand and an increase in provisions for expected losses on contingent loan
commitments of PLN 54 thousand less the effect of deferred tax consisting of a decrease in the net deferred tax
provision of PLN 2,765 thousand was recognized in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK HIPOTECZNY SA